

No. 14-815

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL KIENITZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SCONNIE NATION, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MEDIA  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

RODNEY A. SMOLLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
225 Herty Drive  
Athens, Georgia 30602  
(864) 373-3882  
rodsmolla@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OF THE MEDIA INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY THE CRITICAL DISTINCTION BETWEEN PARODY AND SATIRE IN THE APPLICATION OF THE FAIR USE DOCTRINE.....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DISTINGUISH THE NOTION OF “TRANSFORMATION” THAT DEFINES A DERIVATIVE WORK FROM THE “TRANSFORMATION” REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY FAIR USE.....	8
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO PREVENT THE FAIR USE DOCTRINE FROM DEVELOPING IN A MANNER THAT EVISCERATES THE COPYRIGHT PROTECTION THAT ATTACHES TO PHOTOGRAPHS .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO PREVENT THE FAIR USE DOCTRINE FROM CIRCUMVENTING THE CAREFULLY TAILORED REMEDIAL FLEXIBILITY PROVIDED FOR IN THE COPYRIGHT ACT TO REDRESS INFRINGEMENTS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithography Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903).....	15, 17
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 618 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves' Case</i> , L.R. 4 Q.B. 715 (1869) .....	14
<i>Gross v. Seligman</i> , 212 F. 930 (2d Cir.1914) .....	19
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	21
<i>Jewelers' Circular Pub. Co. v. Keystone Pub. Co.</i> , 274 F. 932 (S.D.N.Y.1921).....	15
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,</i> 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Manion v. Coors Brewing Company,</i> 377 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>N.A.A.C.P v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Koons,</i> 960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>SHL Imaging, Inc. v. Artisan House, Inc.,</i> 117 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y.2000) .....	19
<i>Stewart v. Abend,</i> 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Weller,</i> 281 N.W.2d 790 (Neb. 1979).....	22
<i>Time Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assoc.,</i> 293 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	19
<i>Wheelock v. Noonan,</i> 108 N.Y. 179, 15 N.E. 67 (1888) .....	22
<i>Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev., Inc.,</i> 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I. § 8, cl. 8 .....	8
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 107(4) .....	20
17 U.S.C. § 504(c) .....	22
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Charles Sanders & Steven Gordon, Strangers in Parodies: <i>Weird Al and the Law of Musical Satire</i> , 1 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 11 (1990) .....	7
Lewis Carroll, <i>Alice's Adventures in Wonderland 101</i> (Richard Kelly, ed., Broadview Press 2000) (1865) .....	16
Pierre Leval, "Toward a Fair Use Standard," 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990) .....	11
